



\$~106

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15231/2024**

M/S MANAPPURAM FINANCE PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Rishabh, Advocate (through Vc).**

versus

SATYENDER KUMAR PATELRespondent

Through: **Mr. V.K. Srivastava, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 60209/2025 (Litigation expenses & release amount)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers:

“It is, therefore, most respectfully prayed that this Hon 'ble Court may graciously be pleased to issue an appropriate order for granting the interim relief to respondent as litigation expenses and release some amount deposited by the petitioner, in the interest of justice.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant accepts notice.

5. Copy of the application be supplied to learned counsel for the petitioner within a week. Let a response be filed before the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the opposite side.



6. List on 02.12.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/bsr